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The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened July 26, 2016, to revise the forecast of 
prison admissions and populations. For FY 2015-16, admissions totaled 31,018 or 328 above the 
estimate. The prison population at the end of June 2016 was 99,119 (151 below the estimate) and 
-0.9 percent lower than on June 30, 2015 
 
A review of the latest data on criminal justice system measures showed that: 

• Index crimes declined by -1.6 percent in CY 2015 over 2014.  Within the total, violent 
crimes increased by 2.6 percent and nonviolent crimes decreased by -2.3 percent.  

• Arrests declined by -10.8 percent in CY 2015 over 2014. 
• Felony filings declined by -1.7 percent and the number of guilty dispositions declined by -

2.8 percent in CY 2015 over 2014. 
• New commitments decreased by -2.1 percent in FY 2015-16 over the prior fiscal year. 
• Year-and-a-day sentences decreased by -1.9 percent (down by 44) in FY 2015-16 relative 

to the previous fiscal year. 
• In June 2016, the average sentence length of new commitments had increased to 64.1 

months (5.3 years). 
 
Taking all of this new information into consideration, the conferees adopted a population forecast 
which is very similar to the prior forecast.    
 
The component related to admissions assumes a -1.0 percent decrease in total admissions in FY 
2016-17 and a -0.3 percent decrease in FY 2017-18. Total admissions then decrease by -0.1 
percent in FY 2018-19, decrease by -0.1 percent in FY 2019-20, decrease by -0.1 percent in FY 
2020-21, and decrease by -0.3 percent in FY 2021-22.     
 
The June 30 projected prison population is expected to increase by 0.1 percent in FY 2016-17 and 
decrease by -0.1 percent in FY 2017-18.  Change in population is then expected to increase by 0.2 
percent in FY 2018-19, by 0.2 percent in FY 2019-20, by 0.4 percent in FY 2020-21, and by 0.3 
percent in FY 2021-22. 
 
   

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) December 

2015 CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

      
FY 16-17 30,710 30,658 99,171 223 0.1% 
FY 17-18 30,631 30,771 99,031 -214 -0.1% 
FY 18-19 30,608 30,372 99,267 -236 0.2% 
FY 19-20 30,591 30,364 99,494 -214 0.2% 
FY 20-21 30,552 30,185 99,861 -440 0.4% 
FY 21-22 30,463 30,166 100,158  0.3% 
 



  

 
 

End of End of  
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2011-12 32,504 34,296 100,527 32,504 34,296 100,527 0
FY 2012-13 33,516 33,159 100,884 33,516 33,159 100,884 0
FY 2013-14 32,822 32,764 100,942 32,822 32,764 100,942 0
FY 2014-15 31,592 32,484 100,050 31,592 32,484 100,050 0
FY 2015-16 30,690 31,470 99,270 31,018 31,949 99,119 -151
FY 2016-17 30,529 30,851 98,948 30,710 30,658 99,171 223
FY 2017-18 30,610 30,313 99,245 30,631 30,771 99,031 -214
FY 2018-19 30,537 30,279 99,503 30,608 30,372 99,267 -236
FY 2019-20 30,488 30,283 99,708 30,591 30,364 99,494 -214
FY 2020-21 30,646 30,053 100,301 30,552 30,185 99,861 -440
FY 2021-22 30,463 30,166 100,158

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 16 2,672 2,573 99,369 2,718 2,610 99,227 -142
AUG 16 2,508 2,644 99,233 2,616 2,558 99,285 52
SEP 16 2,648 2,543 99,338 2,665 2,496 99,454 116
OCT 16 2,639 2,621 99,356 2,711 2,577 99,588 232
NOV 16 2,410 2,609 99,157 2,308 2,530 99,366 209
DEC 16 2,545 2,613 99,089 2,668 2,582 99,452 363
JAN 2017 2,282 2,631 98,740 2,217 2,654 99,015 275
FEB 17 2,606 2,440 98,906 2,551 2,405 99,161 255
MAR 17 2,653 2,607 98,952 2,636 2,571 99,226 274
APR 17 2,785 2,462 99,275 2,639 2,492 99,373 98
MAY 17 2,290 2,583 98,982 2,374 2,623 99,124 142
JUN 17 2,491 2,525 98,948 2,607 2,560 99,171 223

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD December 17, 2015 versus July 26, 2016

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference
held December 17, 2015 held July 26, 2016

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 17 2,678 2,623 99,003 2,711 2,605 99,277 274
AUG 17 2,514 2,558 98,959 2,609 2,547 99,339 380
SEP 17 2,654 2,580 99,033 2,659 2,614 99,384 351
OCT 17 2,646 2,574 99,105 2,705 2,617 99,472 367
NOV 17 2,416 2,485 99,036 2,301 2,578 99,195 159
DEC 17 2,553 2,516 99,073 2,660 2,565 99,290 217
JAN 2018 2,287 2,541 98,819 2,212 2,643 98,859 40
FEB 18 2,614 2,366 99,067 2,544 2,424 98,979 -88
MAR 18 2,661 2,521 99,207 2,629 2,576 99,032 -175
APR 18 2,794 2,530 99,471 2,632 2,553 99,111 -360
MAY 18 2,296 2,495 99,272 2,368 2,493 98,986 -286
JUN 18 2,497 2,524 99,245 2,601 2,556 99,031 -214

JUL 18 2,671 2,607 99,309 2,708 2,596 99,143 -166
AUG 18 2,507 2,559 99,257 2,607 2,563 99,187 -70
SEP 18 2,648 2,525 99,380 2,657 2,532 99,312 -68
OCT 18 2,639 2,553 99,466 2,703 2,578 99,437 -29
NOV 18 2,412 2,521 99,357 2,300 2,537 99,200 -157
DEC 18 2,546 2,532 99,371 2,657 2,553 99,304 -67
JAN 2019 2,283 2,493 99,161 2,211 2,499 99,016 -145
FEB 19 2,609 2,454 99,316 2,542 2,475 99,083 -233
MAR 19 2,654 2,483 99,487 2,627 2,521 99,189 -298
APR 19 2,786 2,519 99,754 2,630 2,487 99,332 -422
MAY 19 2,291 2,525 99,520 2,367 2,512 99,187 -333
JUN 19 2,491 2,508 99,503 2,599 2,519 99,267 -236

JUL 19 2,668 2,546 99,625 2,707 2,540 99,434 -191
AUG 19 2,505 2,555 99,575 2,606 2,574 99,466 -109
SEP 19 2,643 2,496 99,722 2,656 2,516 99,606 -116
OCT 19 2,634 2,593 99,763 2,700 2,580 99,726 -37
NOV 19 2,407 2,505 99,665 2,297 2,528 99,495 -170
DEC 19 2,542 2,540 99,667 2,655 2,543 99,607 -60
JAN 2020 2,278 2,503 99,442 2,212 2,514 99,305 -137
FEB 20 2,604 2,484 99,562 2,540 2,479 99,366 -196
MAR 20 2,650 2,513 99,699 2,626 2,517 99,475 -224
APR 20 2,782 2,514 99,967 2,630 2,512 99,593 -374
MAY 20 2,287 2,534 99,720 2,365 2,554 99,404 -316
JUN 20 2,488 2,500 99,708 2,597 2,507 99,494 -214

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 20 2,682 2,536 99,854 2,704 2,536 99,662 -192
AUG 20 2,518 2,526 99,846 2,603 2,524 99,741 -105
SEP 20 2,657 2,504 99,999 2,652 2,503 99,890 -109
OCT 20 2,647 2,540 100,106 2,697 2,550 100,037 -69
NOV 20 2,420 2,500 100,026 2,294 2,499 99,832 -194
DEC 20 2,555 2,494 100,087 2,652 2,504 99,980 -107
JAN 2021 2,290 2,519 99,858 2,207 2,523 99,664 -194
FEB 21 2,617 2,434 100,041 2,537 2,453 99,748 -293
MAR 21 2,664 2,508 100,197 2,622 2,539 99,831 -366
APR 21 2,796 2,510 100,483 2,627 2,522 99,936 -547
MAY 21 2,299 2,488 100,294 2,362 2,511 99,787 -507
JUN 21 2,501 2,494 100,301 2,595 2,521 99,861 -440

JUL 21 2,697 2,523 100,035
AUG 21 2,595 2,516 100,114
SEP 21 2,645 2,514 100,245
OCT 21 2,689 2,548 100,386
NOV 21 2,287 2,541 100,132
DEC 21 2,645 2,557 100,220
JAN 2022 2,200 2,520 99,900
FEB 22 2,530 2,461 99,969
MAR 22 2,614 2,480 100,103
APR 22 2,619 2,497 100,225
MAY 22 2,355 2,511 100,069
JUN 22 2,587 2,498 100,158

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 17, 2015 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) December 17, 2015 
CJEC 

JUL 15 AUG 15 SEP 15 OCT 15 NOV 15 DEC 15 JAN 16 FEB 16 MAR 16 APR 16 MAY 16 JUN 16

2,687         2,522         2,662         2,660         2,425         2,836         2,185         2,527         2,662         2,557         2,509         2,786         

2,559         2,396         2,529         2,544         2,337         2,725         2,073         2,422         2,545         2,440         2,399         2,666         

128            126            133            116            88              111            112            105            117            117            110            120            

-             -             -             -             -             1                -             -             -             -             1                -             
128            126            133            116            88              110            112            105            117            117            109            120            

2,852         2,789         2,693         2,789         2,510         2,726         2,731         2,554         2,724         2,560         2,462         2,559         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

99,885       99,618       99,587       99,458       99,373       99,483       98,937       98,910       98,848       98,845       98,892       99,119       

99,184       98,945       99,058       99,057       99,328       99,261       99,270       

299            (8)               (148)           (209)           (483)           (369)           (151)           

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 26, 2016
PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 17, 2015 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) December 17, 2015 
CJEC 

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22
ACTUAL

    
31,018                30,710                30,631                30,608                30,591                30,552                30,463                

    
29,635                29,266                29,137                29,075                29,031                28,978                28,889                

   
1,383                  1,444                  1,494                  1,533                  1,560                  1,574                  1,574                  

   
2                         2                         3                         2                         3                         3                         2                         

1,381                  1,442                  1,491                  1,531                  1,557                  1,571                  1,572                  
 

31,949                30,658                30,771                30,372                30,364                30,185                30,166                
    

-                      25                       25                       25                       25                       25                       25                       
    

-                      792                     1,257                  1,481                  1,539                  1,562                  1,572                  
    

-                      29,841                29,489                28,866                28,800                28,598                28,569                
    

-                      25,179                14,635                9,002                  6,170                  4,325                  3,507                  
-                      4,662                  14,854                19,864                22,630                24,273                25,062                

    
99,119                99,171                99,031                99,267                99,494                99,861                100,158              

99,270                98,948                99,245                99,503                99,708                100,301              

(151)                    223                     (214)                    (236)                    (214)                    (440)                    

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 26, 2016
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 17, 2015 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) December 17, 2015 
CJEC 

JUL 16 AUG 16 SEP 16 OCT 16 NOV 16 DEC 16 JAN 17 FEB 17 MAR 17 APR 17 MAY 17 JUN 17

2,718         2,616         2,665         2,711         2,308         2,668         2,217         2,551         2,636         2,639         2,374         2,607         

2,584         2,484         2,526         2,590         2,216         2,552         2,100         2,441         2,514         2,518         2,259         2,482         

134            132            139            121            92              116            117            110            122            121            115            125            

-             1                -             1                -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
134            131            139            120            92              116            117            110            122            121            115            125            

2,610         2,558         2,496         2,577         2,530         2,582         2,654         2,405         2,571         2,492         2,623         2,560         

2                1                2                1                2                2                3                2                2                2                3                3                

6                31              60              65              68              73              72              76              75              83              90              93              

2,602         2,526         2,434         2,511         2,460         2,507         2,579         2,327         2,494         2,407         2,530         2,464         

2,534         2,407         2,283         2,321         2,240         2,221         2,217         1,869         1,937         1,747         1,776         1,627         
68              119            151            190            220            286            362            458            557            660            754            837            

99,227       99,285       99,454       99,588       99,366       99,452       99,015       99,161       99,226       99,373       99,124       99,171       
 

99,369       99,233       99,338       99,356       99,157       99,089       98,740       98,906       98,952       99,275       98,982       98,948       

(142)           52              116            232            209            363            275            255            274            98              142            223            

FINAL
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 26, 2016



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 17, 2015 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) December 17, 2015 
CJEC 

JUL 17 AUG 17 SEP 17 OCT 17 NOV 17 DEC 17 JAN 18 FEB 18 MAR 18 APR 18 MAY 18 JUN 18

2,711         2,609         2,659         2,705         2,301         2,660         2,212         2,544         2,629         2,632         2,368         2,601         

2,573         2,473         2,515         2,579         2,206         2,540         2,091         2,431         2,503         2,506         2,249         2,471         

138            136            144            126            95              120            121            113            126            126            119            130            

-            -            1                -            -            -            -             1                -             1                -             -            
138            136            143            126            95              120            121            112            126            125            119            130            

2,605         2,547         2,614         2,617         2,578         2,565         2,643         2,424         2,576         2,553         2,493         2,556         

2                1                2                1                2                2                3                2                2                2                3                3                

95              100            106            109            108            102            100            104            103            105            111            114            

2,508         2,446         2,506         2,507         2,468         2,461         2,540         2,318         2,471         2,446         2,379         2,439         

1,603         1,463         1,447         1,375         1,274         1,218         1,242         979            1,089         1,030         943            972            
905            983            1,059         1,132         1,194         1,243         1,298         1,339         1,382         1,416         1,436         1,467         

99,277       99,339       99,384       99,472       99,195       99,290       98,859       98,979       99,032       99,111       98,986       99,031       

99,003       98,959       99,033       99,105       99,036       99,073       98,819       99,067       99,207       99,471       99,272       99,245       

274            380            351            367            159            217            40              (88)             (175)           (360)           (286)           (214)          

FINAL
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 26, 2016



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 17, 2015 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) December 17, 2015 
CJEC 

JUL 18 AUG 18 SEP 18 OCT 18 NOV 18 DEC 18 JAN 19 FEB 19 MAR 19 APR 19 MAY 19 JUN 19

2,708         2,607         2,657         2,703         2,300         2,657         2,211         2,542         2,627         2,630         2,367         2,599         

2,566         2,467         2,510         2,574         2,202         2,534         2,087         2,426         2,497         2,501         2,245         2,466         

142            140            147            129            98              123            124            116            130            129            122            133            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             1                -             -             
142            140            147            129            98              123            124            115            130            128            122            133            

2,596         2,563         2,532         2,578         2,537         2,553         2,499         2,475         2,521         2,487         2,512         2,519         

2                1                2                1                2                2                3                2                2                2                3                3                

115            120            126            128            128            123            120            123            122            122            127            127            

2,479         2,442         2,404         2,449         2,407         2,428         2,376         2,350         2,397         2,363         2,382         2,389         

